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Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 
Name of Track       Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date      May 12th, 2025 Post Time 18:35 

Weather   Clear                                        18 deg. Cel.                             Wind:                      9 km/h SE 

Track Condition  Fast                                                                 Variant:                  0 sec. 

Number of Races      13 Qualifying races  N/A Total Entries    125 

Mutual Handle      $ 2 224 775 
Contact  
Vet     

Y Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour 
 
Official Veterinarian 
Dr. Julie Ballinger 

John Dorion Pete Gillies (remote) 
 
Training 
Robert Reid 
  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: From Race 6 on May 10th, trainer Luc Blais was issued a $300 monetary penalty 
for failing to report an equipment change (bridle) on the horse Lookatmegoamigo. AGCO 
Rule 22.25. Ruling #3141022. 
Trainer Candice Morel was issued a $200 monetary penalty for making a late equipment 
change on the horse No Angel Like Me in Race 8 this evening. AGCO Rule 22.25. 
Ruling #3140991. 
Driver Bob McClure was issued a $300 monetary penalty for failing to drive when 
programmed in Races 1,2 and 5. AGCO 6.02(a). Ruling #3141091. 
From May 10th at Kawartha Downs, driver David Brown completed two qualifying drives 
and is now eligible to drive in overnight races. AGCO Rule 25.02.02(i). Ruling #3141181. 
Travis Cullen was excused from one drive. (Race 13) 
 
Races: 
Race 1: #5 Momas Son Byrne pulled up and did not finish before the three-quarter pole. 
The horse went on the Long-Term Vet’s list and suffered a bout of epitaxis for the 
second time in a 365-day period and is not eligible to qualify for 90 days, as per AGCO 
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Rule 35.11.01. The horse is also on the Judges’ list for performance. 
Race 2: #5 Quebec Hanover must qualify for breaks. 
Race 3: Clear. 
Race 4: Clear. 
Race 5: #9 Thunder Country finished with broken equipment. (hopple) 
Race 6: Clear. 
Race 7: Clear. 
Race 8: Clear. 
Race 9: Clear. 
Race 10: Fractions of the race were 27:0, 55:1, 1:23:2, 1:52:2 
Race 11: Driver L.P.Roy was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e), did allow 
another horse to pass needlessly on the inside in the stretch while driving Pac Man 
Hanover. $200 monetary penalty. Ruling #3141296. 
Race 12: #1 Deliciousstone Dk must qualify for breaks.  
Race 13: Clear. 

 Claims: Race 3: Major Fernco N (2) $35000 Trainer: Garry Merner – Owners: Ray 
Lasky, 2156604 Alberta Inc. 
 
B Stoney (1) $40000 Trainer: David Menary – Owner: Jimmy Polifroni 
 
Race 9: Tango Seelster (1) $20000 Trainer: Terry Gallant – Owners: Bill Manes, Calvin 
Kuepfer 
 
Lets Get Rocked (1) $22000 Trainer: Garry Merner – Owners: Ray Lasky, 2156604 
Alberta Inc. 
 
Going Fast (1) $22000 Trainer: Gerard Demers – Owner: La Ferme Tag Inc. 
 
Jj Tommy (1) $24000 Trainer: Shayne Barrington – Owner: Imagine Stable 
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